Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment July 3, 2024

File: B/012/24

Address: 191 McNabb Street, Markham

Applicant: The Remington Group (Joseph Pavia)
Agent: The Remington Group (Joseph Pavia)

Hearing Date: Wednesday, June 19, 2024

The following comments are provided on behalf of the Central Team.

Consent Application B/012/24

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, as amended, and Ontario Regulation No. 197/96, the Applicant is requesting provisional consent to:

- a) **sever and convey** a parcel of land (Parts 1, 2 & 3) with an approximate lot frontage of 100 metres and an approximate lot area of 7,218.80 square metres;
- b) **retain** a parcel of land (Part 4) with an approximate lot area of 7,709.50 square metres; and
- c) **establish** an easement over Part 1 in favour of Part 4 for the purpose of servicing.

The purpose of this Application is to sever the Subject Lands to facilitate the creation of one (1) new commercial lot and to establish a servicing easement. The Application is related to Official Plan, Zoning By-law Amendment, and Site Plan Control application 22 120692.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 4.9 ha (12.10 ac) Subject Lands are located on the north side of Denison Street and are generally to the west of Birchmount Road. The property is currently developed with an industrial building (Toshiba and Lean Supply Solutions Inc.) fronting onto McNabb Street with a 0.72 ha (1.78 ac) vacant portion to the south of the property fronting onto Denison Street. Surrounding land uses are primarily commercial and industrial (including warehouse) uses. There are low-rise residential areas further to the south of Denison Street, but these residential areas are not directly across from the Proposed Development.

Proposal

The Applicant is proposing to sever and convey the south portion of 191 McNabb Street to facilitate the development of a six-storey commercial self-storage facility with at-grade office space ("Proposed Development"). Appendix "B" shows the

Proposed Development located on the 0.72 ha (1.78 ac) vacant portion of the Subject Lands. The Application also includes a mutual private servicing easement between the severed lands and the retained parcel.

This Application is related to Official Plan Amendment, Zoning By-law Amendment, and Site Plan Control Applications PLAN/SPC 22 120692. The related Official Plan and Zoning By-law Amendments to permit the Proposed Development were approved by Council on January 31, 2024. Staff are currently reviewing the Site Plan Application.

Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24, 2017, and updated on April 9, 2018)

The Official Plan designates the Subject Lands "Business Park Employment", which generally provides for larger scale industrial and office development in business park settings. The site-specific Official Plan Amendment (OPA No. 49) for the Subject Lands includes policy provisions that permit a "commercial storage facility" with office space at-grade provided that the office space is a minimum of 400 m² of the building's gross floor area.

Zoning By-law 108-81, as amended

By-law 108-81, as amended, zones the Subject Lands "Select Industrial and Limited Commercial" [M.C. (235%) and M.C. (55%)]. Under the in-force site-specific Zoning By-law Amendment (By-law 2024-18), "Commercial Self-Storage Facility" is permitted as an additional use.

COMMENTS

The Applicant is proposing to create one new lot through provisional consent, with an associated easement for the purpose of servicing. As previously noted, the intent of the Application is to create two separate parcels – one for the existing industrial building fronting onto McNabb Street (Part 4) and one for the Proposed Development (Parts 1, 2, and 3). The severed and retained lots conform with both the Official Plan and Zoning By-law. The Subject Lands are located in an employment area characterized by a range of lot areas and frontages. The proposed severance, if approved, will result in the creation of one (1) lot that will be generally consistent with existing development along Denison Street and can appropriately accommodate the Proposed Development. Further, Staff opine that the proposed easement for servicing is appropriate and have no objections to the requested consent and associated easement.

Engineering Staff have no objections, provided the Committee adopts the recommended condition in Appendix "A", which requires confirmation that there are no existing easements registered on title that will be impacted by the proposed severance. They further note that in conjunction with Site Plan Control application for the severed lot, that the Applicant will be required to submit

separate site servicing and grading plans and Storm Water Management report for review and acceptance by the City.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of July 3, 2024. It is noted that additional information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer will provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning Staff have reviewed the proposal within the context of the criteria in Section 51 (24) of the *Planning Act* and are satisfied that the proposal is appropriate and recommend approval of the Application. Staff recommend that the Committee consider public input in reaching a decision should any be provided.

Please refer to Appendix "A" for conditions to be attached to any approval of this Application.

PREPARED BY:	
ZM.	
Brashanthe Manoharan, Planner II, Central District	
REVIEWED BY:	

Barton Leung, Senior Planner, Central District

Appendix 'A' - Conditions of Approval

Appendix 'B' - Aerial Photo

Appendix 'C' - Draft Reference Plan

Appendix 'D' - Site Plan of lands to be Severed and Retained

APPENDIX "A" CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF B/012/24

- Payment of all outstanding realty taxes and local improvements charges owing to date against both the subject and retained parcels, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled;
- Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of the required transfers to effect the severances and easements applied for under Files B/012/24 in duplicate, conveying the subject lands, and issuance by the Secretary Treasurer of the certificate required under subsection 53(42) of the *Planning Act*;
- 3. Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of a deposited reference plan showing the subject lands and easements which conforms substantially to the application as submitted in Appendix "C";
- 4. Payment of the required Conveyance Fee for the creation of a lots per City of Markham Fee By-law 211-83, as amended;
- 5. Provide confirmation from an Ontario Land Surveyor that the severed and retained parcels, in their final configuration, meets all the requirements of the applicable Zoning By-law, including any development standards for building and structures, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been satisfied to the satisfaction of the Zoning Supervisor or designate;
- 6. That the Owner confirm there are no existing easements registered on title that will be impacted by the proposed severance;
- 7. Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a qualified arborist in accordance with the City's Trees for Tomorrow Streetscape Manual, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their designate, through the Site Plan Approval process;
- That tree replacements be provided and/or tree replacement fees be paid to the City where required, in accordance with the City's Trees for Tomorrow Streetscape Manual and Accepted Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, through the Site Plan Approval process;
- 9. That prior to the commencement of construction, demolition and/or issuance of building permit, tree protection be erected and maintained around all trees on site, including City of Markham Street trees, in accordance with the City's Trees for Tomorrow Streetscape Manual, Accepted Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, and conditions of the site plan agreement, to be inspected

by City staff to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their designate;

10. Fulfillment of all of the above conditions within two years of the date that notice of the decision was given under Section 53(17) or 53(24) of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, as amended.

CONDITONS PREPARED BY:
ZM.
Brashanthe Manoharan, Planner II, Central District



AERIAL PHOTO (2023)

APPLICANT: Arcadis

191 McNabb Street

FILE No. PLAN 22 120692

G:\New Operation\2022 Agenda\PLAN\PLAN22_120692\Report Figures.mxd

MARKHAM DEVELOPMENT SERVICES COMMISSION

Subject Lands

DATE: 12/20/2023

FIGURE No. 4



